While the price cuts to supermarket ‘store brands’ announced by Coles and Woolworths are
currently being absorbed by the retailers, if they are maintained they can be expected to flow on
to other branded products and market channels.

This is an extreme concern to the dairy industry as the margin from processor proprietary brands
sustain the dairy industry value chain at this time compared to the extremely slim margins
available from supermarket ‘store brand’ milk sales.

The current aggressive move by the major supermarket Coles is aimed at changing consumer
behaviour and increasing market share and other retailers are seeking to protect their market
shares.

The table below outlines a possible scenario for the whole national drinking milk category, as
consumers shift to supermarket ‘store brands’. This is a static analysis for indicative purposes
only, note the assumptions that have been made, which are detailed below. The total changes
quoted in the table assume that all these impacts occur, and there is no subsequent response from
consumers in terms of their buying behaviour.

Table 2 Retail value of drinking milk category ($mill)

 Supermarket Route* Total

2009/10 $1,916 $2,350 $4,266

Initial price cut to $1 per litre for all
supermarket whole and reduced fat ‘store
brand’ products (absorbed by retailers)

$1,820 $2,350 $4,171

15% shift to supermarket price cut whole and
reduced fat ‘store brand’ product with no
overall consumption increase*

$1,750 $2,350 $4,100

15% shift from route trade to supermarket
‘store brand’ label product at price cut whole
and reduced fat supermarket ‘store brand’

$1,903 $2,025 $3,928

15% decrease in branded price to compete
with lower supermarket ‘store brand’ label
products

$1,703 $1,721 $3,424

Change from 2009/10 benchmark* -$213 -$629 -$842

*Assumptions: route retail price is equivalent to branded supermarket retail price, cuts to branded prices are made in both
supermarket and route outlets, no overall consumption increase reflecting limited price elasticity of milk consumption, price cut
maintained for 12 months

Source: Extrapolated from Dairy Australia Data 2011

QDO Senate Inquiry submission March 2011 12

As illustrated in this scenario, while the initial cuts estimated at $96 million may be absorbed by
the supermarkets, the flow on effects could be significantly higher, dependent on the degree of
consumer shifts, and the adjustments made to branded prices.